

COOLEY LLP
MICHAEL G. RHODES (116127) (rhodesmg@cooley.com)
MATTHEW D. BROWN (196972) (mbrown@cooley.com)
BETHANY C. LOBO (248109) (blobo@cooley.com)
HARRISON B. PARK (347839) (hpark@cooley.com)
3 Embarcadero Center, 20th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111-4004
Telephone: +1 415 693 2000 Facsimile: +1 415 693 2222

ALEXANDRA R. MAYHUGH (300446) (amayhugh@cooley.com)
MAXIMILIAN SLADEK DE LA CAL (324961) (msladekdelacal@cooley.com)
1333 2nd Street, Suite 400
Santa Monica, California 90401-4100
Telephone: +1 310 883 6400 Facsimile: +1 310 883 6500

BARRETT J. ANDERSON (318539) (banderson@cooley.com)
NACHI A. BARU (345978) (nbaru@cooley.com)
10265 Science Center Drive
San Diego, California 92121-1117
Telephone: +1 858 550-6000 Facsimile: +1 858 550-6420

Attorneys for Defendants
OPENAI LP, OPENAI INCORPORATED, OPENAI GP, LLC, OPENAI STARTUP FUND I, LP,
OPENAI STARTUP FUND GP I, LLC and OPENAI STARTUP FUND MANAGEMENT LLC

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA - SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

MARILYN COUSART; NICHOLAS GUILAK; PAUL
MARTIN; BREONNA ROBERTS; CAROLINA
BARCOS; JAIR PAZ; ALESSANDRO DE LA
TORRE; VLADISLAV VASSILEV; SEAN
ALEXANDER JOHNSON; JENISE MCNEAL; N.B, a
minor; LORENA MARTINEZ; JOHN HAGAN,
individually, and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

OPENAI LP, OPENAI INCORPORATED, OPENAI
GP, LLC, OPENAI STARTUP FUND I, LP, OPENAI
STARTUP FUND GP I, LLC, OPENAI STARTUP
FUND MANAGEMENT LLC, MICROSOFT
CORPORATION and DOES 1 through 20, inclusive,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-cv-04557-VC

**OPENAI DEFENDANTS' NOTICE OF
MOTION AND MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST
AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Date: April 11, 2024
Time: 10:00 a.m.
Dept: Courtroom 4, 17th Floor
Judge: Hon. Vince Chhabria

Date Action Filed: September 5, 2023
Trial Date: None

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF REQUESTED RELIEF.....	1
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	1
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Amended Complaint Violates Rule 8.....	6
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Stated a Claim for Relief Based on Data Interception or Access to User Devices.	8
1. ECPA (Count 1).....	8
2. CIPA (Count 3).....	10
3. CDAFA (Count 2).....	11
C. Plaintiffs Cannot State an Unfair Competition, Consumer Protection, or Negligence Claim Based on Data Scraping or Interception.	13
1. UCL (Count 4).....	13
2. Illinois Claims (Counts 5-7).....	17
a. Choice-of-Law.....	17
b. Extraterritoriality.....	20
c. Illinois Claim-Specific Bases for Dismissal.....	20
(1) BIPA (Count 5).....	20
(2) ICFA (Count 6).....	22
(3) IUDTPA (Count 7).....	24
3. Negligence (Count 8).....	25
D. Plaintiffs Have Not Stated a Claim for Invasion of Privacy (Count 9).	27
E. Plaintiffs Cannot State a Claim Based on Defendants’ Alleged Profiting from Scraping and Interception of Their Data.	30
1. Conversion (Count 10).....	30
2. Unjust Enrichment (Count 11).....	32
F. The California Uniform Trade Secrets Act (“CUTSA”) Supersedes Claims Premised on Misappropriation of Plaintiffs’ Personal Data.	33
IV. CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aguilar v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 2912861 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2019).....	27
<i>Aleksick v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> , 205 Cal. App. 4th 1176 (2012)	14
<i>Antoine v. Berkshire Hathaway Guard Ins.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13087 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2023)	16
<i>Archer v. United Rentals, Inc.</i> , 195 Cal. App. 4th 807 (2011)	13
<i>Archev v. Osmose Utils. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 3543469 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 18, 2022)	20
<i>Astiana v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Barnett v. Apple Inc.</i> , 2022 IL App (1st) 220187 (Ill. App. Ct. Dec. 23, 2022).....	21
<i>Brodsky v. Apple Inc.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 3d 110 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	10
<i>Cafasso v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Calhoun v. Google LLC</i> , 526 F. Supp. 3d 605 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	31
<i>Callaway Golf Co. v. Dunlop Slazenger Grp. Ams., Inc.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D. Del. 2004).....	34
<i>Campbell v. Facebook Inc.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 3d 836 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	11
<i>Cappello v. Walmart, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 11687705 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2019).....	13
<i>Carpenter v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 3d 512 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 13, 2022).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cervantes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)	35
<i>Chabraja v. Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 192 Ill. App. 3d 1074 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989)	24
<i>Clarke v. Aveda Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 9119927 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 1, 2023)	22
<i>Cottle v. Plaid Inc.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 3d 461 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	12, 13
<i>Davidson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 2021 WL 4222130 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2021)	28
<i>Davis v. G.N. Mortg. Corp.</i> , 396 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Davis v. RiverSource Life Ins. Co.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	13
<i>Devore v. H&R Block Tax Servs. LLC</i> , 2018 WL 1942384 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2018)	15
<i>Digital Envoy, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	34
<i>Dohrmann v. Intuit Inc.</i> , 823 F. App'x 482 (9th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>In re Facebook Biometric Information Privacy Litigation</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	19
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., Consumer Priv. User Profile Litig.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 767 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	29, 31
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. Internet Tracking Litigation</i> , 956 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Farmers Ins. Exch. v. Steele Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3872950 (E.D. Cal. July 25, 2013)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fox v. Iowa Health Sys.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 780 (W.D. Wis. 2019)	24
<i>Gardiner v. Walmart, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4992539 (N.D. Cal. July 28, 2021)	14, 31
<i>Genasys Inc. v. Vector Acoustics, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 4414222 (S.D. Cal. July 7, 2023)	35
<i>Glam & Glits Nail Design, Inc. v. #NotPolish, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 2317410 (S.D. Cal. June 7, 2021)	35
<i>Gonzales v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 1078 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	28
<i>Graham v. Noom, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3602215 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2021)	11
<i>Graham v. Noom, Inc.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 3d 823 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	10
<i>Green Desert Oil Grp. v. BP W. Coast Prods.</i> , 2011 WL 5521005 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 571 F. App'x 633 (9th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Hadley v. Kellogg Sales Co.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	17
<i>Hall v. SeaWorld Ent., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 9659911 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2015)	16
<i>Hall v. SeaWorld Ent., Inc.</i> , 747 F. App'x 449 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Hammerling v. Google LLC</i> , 615 F. Supp. 3d 1069 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	29, 30
<i>Heeger v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	29
<i>Heiting v. Taro Pharms. USA, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 9319049 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 26, 2023).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Heldt v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2019 WL 651503 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 15, 2019).....	29
<i>Heller v. Cepia, L.L.C.</i> , 2012 WL 13572 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2012).....	33, 34
<i>Hill v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 1 (1994).....	28
<i>Hodges v. Apple Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4393545 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2013).....	16
<i>Hodsdon v. Mars, Inc.</i> , 891 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Holmes v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 617 F. App’x 639 (9th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Int’l Equip. Trading, Ltd. v. Illumina, Inc.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 725 (N.D. Ill. 2018).....	20
<i>In re iPhone Application Litig.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	26, 30, 31, 32
<i>J’Aire Corp. v. Gregory</i> , 24 Cal. 3d 799 (1979).....	26
<i>Johnson v. Maker Ecosystem Growth Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2191214 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2023).....	25
<i>Jones v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 3d 679 (N.D. Ill. 2023).....	21
<i>K.C. Multimedia, Inc. v. Bank of Am. Tech. & Operations, Inc.</i> , 171 Cal. App. 4th 939 (2009).....	33, 34
<i>Kadrey v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 8039640 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2023).....	27
<i>Kalitta Air, L.L.C. v. Cent. Tex. Airborne Sys., Inc.</i> , 315 F. App’x 603 (9th Cir. 2008).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Katz-Lacabe v. Oracle America, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2838118 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2023).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Kearns v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 567 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13, 16
<i>Klein v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 202 Cal. App. 4th 1342 (2012).....	33
<i>Knuttel v. Omaze, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1843138 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2022).....	17
<i>Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003).....	14
<i>Lee v. Ticketmaster L.L.C.</i> , 817 F. App'x 393 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Low v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	26, 27, 29, 31
<i>Magnuson v. Window Rock Residential Recovery Fund, L.P.</i> , 2023 WL 8090727 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 21, 2023).....	24
<i>Marolda v. Symantec Corp.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 992 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	16
<i>Martin v. Sephora USA, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2717636 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2023).....	7, 10, 11, 26
<i>Mattel, Inc. v. MGA Ent., Inc.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 911 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	33, 34
<i>McClung v. AddShopper, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 189006 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2024).....	31
<i>McCluskey v. Hendricks</i> , 2023 WL 3376564 (9th Cir. May 11, 2023).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>McGoveran v. Amazon Web Servs., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4502089 (D. Del. Sept. 30, 2021).....	20
<i>McGowan v. Weinstein</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....	30, 32
<i>McHenry v. Renne</i> , 84 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>MedImpact Healthcare Sys., Inc. v. IQVIA Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5064253 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2020).....	34
<i>Meta Platforms, Inc. v. BrandTotal Ltd.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	12
<i>Morris v. Harvey Cycle & Camper, Inc.</i> , 392 Ill. App. 3d 399 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009).....	23
<i>NetApp, Inc. v. Nimble Storage, Inc.</i> , 41 F. Supp. 3d 816 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	34
<i>New Show Studios LLC v. Needle</i> , 2014 WL 2988271 (C.D. Cal. June 30, 2014).....	35
<i>In re Nexus 6P Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 888 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	18
<i>Nowak v. Xapo, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6822888 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2020).....	8
<i>O’Keefe v. Walgreens Boots All., Inc.</i> , 172 N.E.3d 1159 (Ill. App. Ct. 2020).....	23
<i>Oberstein v. Live Nation Ent., Inc.</i> , 60 F.4th 505 (9th Cir. 2023).....	18
<i>P.M., et al. v. OpenAI LP, et al.</i> , No. 3:23-cv-03199.....	6
<i>Pena v. GameStop, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 3170047 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2023).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Perdue v. Hy-Vee, Inc.</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 749 (C.D. Ill. 2020)	24
<i>Petta v. Christie Bus. Holding Co., P.C.</i> , 2023 IL App (5th) 220742 (Ill. App. Ct. 2023)	23
<i>Pratt v. Higgins</i> , 2023 WL 4564551 (N.D. Cal. July 17, 2023)	12, 13
<i>Quigley v. Yelp, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 7204066 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 22, 2018)	10
<i>Race Winning Brands, Inc. v. Gearhart</i> , 2023 WL 4681539 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2023)	35
<i>Revitch v. New Moosejaw, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 5485330 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2019)	11
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	28
<i>Rojas-Lozano v. Google, Inc.</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 1101 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	32
<i>S. Cal. Gas Leak Cases</i> , 7 Cal. 5th 391 (2019)	25, 26
<i>Sateriale v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 697 F.3d 777 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Schwebe v. AGC Flat Glass N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2151551 (N.D. Ill. May 16, 2013)	24
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 622 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Silvaco Data Sys. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 184 Cal. App. 4th 210 (2010)	34
<i>Silver v. Stripe Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 3191752 (N.D. Cal. July 28, 2021)	14
<i>Silvercrest Realty, Inc. v. Great Am. E&S Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 13028094 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 4, 2012)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Am. Arb. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	27
<i>In re Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2012).....	27
<i>Stauffer v. Innovative Heights Fairview Heights, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 3139507 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2022).....	21
<i>Sugarfina, Inc. v. Sweet Pete’s LLC</i> , 2017 WL 4271133 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2017)	32
<i>Tara Brands LLC v. Vaimo, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 704811 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 9, 2022)	22
<i>Thakkar v. ProctorU, Inc.</i> , 642 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (N.D. Ala. 2022).....	19
<i>Trump v. Twitter Inc.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (N.D. Cal. 2022).....	18
<i>U.S. Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	28
<i>United States v. Abouammo</i> , 2022 WL 17584238 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 12, 2022).....	31
<i>Varnado v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 985 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	27
<i>Vassigh v. Bai Brands LLC</i> , 2015 WL 4238886 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2015)	16
<i>In re Vizio, Inc., Consumer Priv. Litig.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 1204 (C.D. Cal. 2017)	9
<i>Wash. Mut. Bank, FA v. Super. Ct.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 906 (2001)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>West v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 2022 WL 1556415 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2022).....	26
<i>White v. Davis</i> , 13 Cal. 3d 757 (1975).....	28
<i>World Kitchen, LLC v. Am. Ceramic Soc’y</i> , 2016 WL 3568723 (N.D. Ill. June 30, 2016).....	24
<i>Young v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	25
<i>Yumul v. Smart Balance, Inc.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	16
<i>Yunker v. Pandora Media, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1282980 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2013)	30, 31
 Statutes	
740 ILCS	
14/10	21
14/15	20, 21
815 ILCS	
505/1	22
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code	
§ 17204	13
§ 22575	15
Cal. Civ. Code	
§ 1798.99.80	15
§ 1798.100	19
§ 1798.105	19
§ 1798.121	19
§ 1798.140	15, 19
§ 1798.150	14, 19
§ 1798.155	19
Cal. Penal Code	
§ 502	11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

California Consumer Privacy Act..... 14, 19

California Online Privacy Protection Act..... 14, 15

California Privacy Rights Act..... 19

California Unfair Competition Law.....*passim*

California Uniform Trade Secrets Act..... 4, 33, 34, 35

Computer Data Access and Fraud Act.....*passim*

Electronic Communications Privacy Act.....*passim*

Illinois Biometric Information Privacy Act.....*passim*

Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act.....*passim*

Illinois Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act*passim*

Other Authorities

35 Ways Real People Are Using A.I. Right Now, N.Y. Times (Apr. 14, 2023) 1

Andrew Chow, *Why Bill Gates Believes Generative AI Will Be 'Revolutionary,'* Time
(Mar. 21, 2023)..... 1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

8*passim*

8(a)(2)6

8(d)(1).....6

9(b)..... 16, 17, 22, 24

12(b)(6) 1, 3

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on April 11, 2024 at 10:00 a.m., before the Honorable Vince Chhabria, the OpenAI Defendants (“OpenAI”)¹ will, and hereby do, move this Court for an order dismissing Plaintiffs’ First Amended Class Action Complaint (“Amended Complaint”) pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 8 and 12(b)(6).
